fiscal 2020, with an offsetting 300 basis point decline in margins. As a result of these factors and foreign currency impacts, merchandise sales gross profit was
up 9% to $8.7 million (6% to $8.4 million on a constant currency basis).

Social welfare programs recently implemented in Mexico have provided additional cash to a portion of our customers, contributing to the lower loan demand and
increased sales volume. These programs are directed towards a variety of citizens such as the elderly, disabled, single mothers, certain farmers, micro-businesses
and certain students. Based on government announcements, we anticipate these programs will continue on an ongoing basis, but expect our customers’ needs to
return to more traditional patterns in six to twelve months.

Jewelry scrapping sales increased 25% (23% on a constant currency basis) on greater volume, with a 500 basis point increase in margin to 12% as we benefited
from an overall increase in commodity gold prices.

Other segment expenses compared favorably as a result of a prior-year quarter reserve of $1.5 million against a receivable balance deemed uncollectible from a
refiner.

Operations expense increased 10% (8% on a constant currency basis). Same store operations expense increased 7%, with the remainder of the increase attributable
to a 5% increase in ending store count over the prior-year quarter and costs to open de novo stores. Depreciation and amortization increased 33% (30% on a
constant currency basis) from the addition of stores and capital investment in existing and acquired operations.

23

Table of Contents

Lana

The following table presents selected financial data for the Lana segment:

 Three Months Ended December 31,
Percentage

Change 2019  2018

 (in thousands)
Operations expense and other $ 1,325  $ 2,090  (37)%

Segment loss $ (1,325)  $ (2,090)  (37)%

We launched our customer-centric digital engagement platform (“Lana”) in the current quarter, initially serving customers in select Florida locations. This platform
currently offers the ability for customers at select locations to remotely extend their pawn loans through digital payments using their Lana account, and will allow
us to leverage our existing store and pawn customer base to expand customer acquisition and retention and enable rapid deployment of new products. Discrete
revenues to date are minimal as the product offering launched late in the current quarter, and all fees from pawn loan extensions, including those made through the